

In the Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2017

**KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor, by and through her father
ALAN CLARK,**

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**TEAM F
Counsel for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTSviii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....x

ARGUMENT 1

I. WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT’S SUSPENSION OF MS. CLARK VIOLATED HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BECAUSE HER SPEECH DID NOT CONTAIN TRUE THREATS..... 1

A. The Ninth and Tenth Circuit’s subjectivity standard is the proper standard for analyzing whether speech contains true threats because the subjective standard remains true to this Court’s reasoning in *Virginia v. Black*.....2

B. Ms. Clark’s statements do not constitute a true threat under either of the applicable standards.....5

1. Under the Ninth and Tenth Circuit’s subjectivity standard, Ms. Clark’s statements do not constitute a true threat because she lacked the subjective intent to threaten Ms. Anderson.....5

2. Even if the objective standard is applied, Ms. Clark’s statements do not constitute a true threat because a reasonable recipient would not interpret her speech as a serious expression of an intent to cause harm.....6

II. THE *TINKER* STANDARD IS INAPPLICABLE TO MS. CLARK’S POST BECAUSE THE POST CONSISTED OF OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH WRITTEN ON A PERSONAL COMPUTER.....8

A. This Court has never applied the *Tinker* standard to speech occurring completely off-campus and not at a school-sponsored event.....9

B. The *Tinker* standard should only be applied to off-campus speech if that speech contains specific threats of violence or incites on-campus activity.....12

- 1. Ms. Clark’s comments lacked specificity and mentioned no violent actions.....13
- 2. Ms. Clark’s speech did not sufficiently intertwine with the school environment.....15
- 3. Expanding *Tinker* to off-campus internet speech impermissibly chills student speech.....17

C. Even if the *Tinker* standard is applicable, it is not satisfied in this case because Ms. Clark’s speech did not cause a material disruption, nor did it intrude upon the rights of other students.....18

- 1. Ms. Clark’s speech did not cause a material disruption.....19
- 2. Ms. Clark’s speech did not intrude upon the rights of others.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).	1
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).	1
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..	9, 10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 406 (2007).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	1
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	1
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	1, 8, 9, 10, 12, 18, 21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	1
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	18

OTHER CASES

<i>Bell v Itawamba County School Board</i> , 774 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Burge ex. rel. Burge v. Colton School Dist. 53</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057, 1068 (D. Or. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville School Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Clark v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 806 F. Supp. 116 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....	19
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Public School Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754, 758 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School Dist. # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4

United States v. Cassel,
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....2, 3, 4

United States v. Clemens,
738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....2, 6

United States v. Gilbert,
813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987).....4

United States v. Heineman,
767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....2, 3, 4

United States v. Parr,
545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008).....3

United States v. Turner,
720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 6

United States v. White,
670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....2, 6

West v. Derby Unified School Dist. No. 260,
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....22, 23

Wisniewski v. Board of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.,
494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....12, 13

Wynar v. Douglas Co. Sch. Dist.,
728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....vii

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Harriet A. Hoder, *Supervising Cyberspace: A Simple Threshold for Public School Jurisdiction Over Students’ Online Activity*, 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1563, 1567 (2009).....9

Mary-Rose Papandrea, *Student Speech Rights in the Digital Age*,
60 Fla. L. Rev. 1090 (2008).....17
